As the Placing and the Subscription may or may not proceed to completion,

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise

caution when dealing in the Shares and other securities of the Company.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and belief, assuming that (i) all Placing

Shares are fully placed and the Subscription Shares subscribed; (ii) there are no

other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement and up to completion of the Placing and Subscription and (iii) the

placees do not and will not hold any Shares other than the Placing Shares, set

out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this

announcement; (b) immediately after completion of the Placing but before

completion of the Subscription; and (c) immediately after completion of the

Placing and the Subscription:

9

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing but before the

Subscription

Immediately after completion

of the Placing and the

Subscription

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

The Vendor (1) 1,708,333,822 58.14 1,563,333,822 53.21 1,708,333,822 55.41

The placees - - 145,000,000 4.94 145,000,000 4.70

Other Shareholders 1,229,947,825 41.86 1,229,947,825  41.86  1,229,947,825  39.89

Total 2,938,281,647 100 2,938,281,647 100 3,083,281,647 100

Notes:

(1) The Vendor is wholly owned by Carosse Limited which is in turn wholly

owned by Tianrui (International) Holding Company Limited, whereas

Tianrui (International) Holding Company Limited is wholly owned by

Tianrui Group Company Limited. Tianrui Group Company Limited is 70%

and 30% owned by Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li Fengluan, the spouse of Mr. Li

Liufa respectively. Mr. Li Liufa, Ms. Li Fengluan, Tianrui Group Company

Limited, Tianrui (International) Holding Company Limited, and Carosse

Limited are respectively deemed to be interested in the shares held by

the Vendor.